The portfolios aggregate energy generation yield depends on the combination of solar irradiation and technical
performance of the solar assets. The table below shows the sensitivity of the portfolio valuation to a sustained
decrease or increase of energy generation plus or minus 5% on the valuation, with all other variables held constant.

Energy generation sensitivity
-5% under-

performance Investments
+5% out-

performance

31 March 2025

Directors’ valuation (£35.2m) £563.4m £33.8m

Directors’ valuation – percentage movement (6.3%) 6.0%

Change in NAV per ordinary share (6.1p) 5.9p

31 March 2024

Directors’ valuation (£40.4m) £657.4m £38.8m

Directors’ valuation – percentage movement (6.2%) 5.9%

Change in NAV per ordinary share (6.8p) 6.6p

Inflation Rates

The portfolio valuation assumes long-term inflation of 2.3% (2024: 2.3%) p.a. for investments (based on UK RPI).

The table below shows the sensitivity of the portfolio valuation to a change to the inflation rate by plus or minus
1.0% (2024: 1.0%), with all other variables held constant.

Inflation rate sensitivity -1.0% change Investments +1.0% change

31 March 2025

Directors’ valuation (£36.2m) £563.4m £40.1m

Directors’ valuation – percentage movement (6.4%) 7.1%

Change in NAV per ordinary share (6.3p) 7.0p

31 March 2024

Directors’ valuation (£47.6m) £657.4m £52.7m

Directors’ valuation – percentage movement (7.2%) 8.0%

Change in NAV per ordinary share  (8.1p) 8.9p

143NEXTENERGY SOLAR FUND LIMITED | Annual Report for the Year Ended 31 March 2025

OVERVIEW STRATEGIC REPORT GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Operating Costs

The table below shows the sensitivity of the portfolio to changes in operating costs by plus or minus 5% (2024: 5%)
at the SPVs level, with all other variables held constant.

Operating costs sensitivity +5% change Investments -5% change

31 March 2025

Directors’ valuation (£2.2m) £563.4m £2.2m

Directors’ valuation – percentage movement (0.4%) 0.4%

Change in NAV per ordinary share (0.4p) 0.4p

31 March 2024

Directors’ valuation (£6.4m) £657.4m £6.6m

Directors’ valuation – percentage movement (1.0%) 1.0%

Change in NAV per ordinary share  (1.1p) 1.1p

Tax Rates

The UK corporation tax rate used in the portfolio valuation is 25% (31 March 2024: 25%), in accordance with the
latest UK Budget announcements.

(ii)  Sensitivity analysis of changes in significant unobservable inputs of Private Equity Investments

The combined NAVs of NPIII, the direct private equity investment, and Project Agenor and Santarém, the
co-investments made through NESH V, as at 31 March 2025 was £64.0m (2024: £74.2m). The valuation of private
equity investments is subject to changes in the valuations of the underlying portfolio companies. These can be